
OJ/S S63
29/03/2019
145395-2019-EN

Agencies - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure 1 / 5

29/03/2019 S63
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 5

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:145395-2019:TEXT:EN:HTML

Czechia-Prague: High Accuracy Data Generator (HADG)
2019/S 063-145395

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 2018/1046
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

European GNSS Agency (GSA)
Janovskeho 438/2
Prague 7
170 00
Czechia
Contact person: Legal and Procurement Department
E-mail: tenders@gsa.europa.eu 
NUTS code: CZ
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.gsa.europa.eu/gsa/procurement

I.2) Information about joint procurement

I.3) Communication
Access to the procurement documents is restricted. Further information can be obtained at: http://
www.gsa.europa.eu/gsa/procurement
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
Other activity: Space; global navigation satellite systems

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
High Accuracy Data Generator (HADG)
Reference number: GSA/OP/09/18

II.1.2) Main CPV code
30210000

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:

mailto:tenders@gsa.europa.eu
http://www.gsa.europa.eu/gsa/procurement
http://www.gsa.europa.eu/gsa/procurement
http://www.gsa.europa.eu/gsa/procurement


OJ/S S63
29/03/2019
145395-2019-EN

Agencies - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure 2 / 5

29/03/2019 S63
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 5

The present procedure aims at ensuring the delivery of a turn-key solution for a High Accuracy Data Generation
Facility (HADG). This facility shall be deployed at the European GNSS Service Centre (GSC) and process real
time data from the Galileo Sensor Stations (GSS) to generate High Accuracy corrections for dissemination to
the Galileo users.

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 4 500 000.00 EUR

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
30236200
51611100
72228000
48627000
50312000
48986000
50410000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: ES3
Main site or place of performance:
Main place of the delivery, installation and maintenance of HADG shall be the GSA GSC at Torrejón de Ardoz,
Spain. Development of the equipment shall take place in the contractor’s premises.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The contractor shall deliver a High Accuracy Data Generator Facility consisting of 2 (two) High Accuracy Data
Generators (units) (HADG) as a turn-key solution that shall provide GSA with High Accuracy data for Galileo
HA service. The HADG Facility is to ensure the continuous provision of such data with proper rate, accuracy,
availability, continuity and latency. The data will encompass orbit and clock corrections, biases and potentially
other parameters, quality indicators, and service parameters. The contract baseline shall include:
— design, development, delivery, installation and initial warranty and maintenance for a period of six months
after the acceptance of the HADG Facility consisting of 2 HADG units,
— provision of on-site and off site engineering support services.
The contract shall also include a set of options for development, delivery, installation and 6 months warranty of
the additional HADG unit, additional warranty and maintenance services, User Ranger Accuracy (URA) concept
implementation.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 4 500 000.00 EUR

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 52
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants



OJ/S S63
29/03/2019
145395-2019-EN

Agencies - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure 3 / 5

29/03/2019 S63
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 5

Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: yes
Description of options:
Information on the options is provided in the tender specifications published on http://www.gsa.europa.eu/gsa/
procurement

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
Galileo

II.2.14) Additional information
(i) the maximum duration of the contract is 16 months for the baseline and up to 52 months for the optional
activities;
(ii) in order to be given access to the procurement documents, containing proprietary information, the tenderers
shall submit a request to GSA via email accompanied by a scan of a signed non-disclosure undertaking. See
section 2.5.2 of the tender specifications for more information.

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions:
Please see tender specifications available for downloading at: http://www.gsa.europa.eu/gsa/procurement

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.5) Information about reserved contracts

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:
Please see tender specifications available for downloading at: http://www.gsa.europa.eu/gsa/procurement

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract
Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to performing the contract

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.4) Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during negotiation or dialogue

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

http://www.gsa.europa.eu/gsa/procurement
http://www.gsa.europa.eu/gsa/procurement
http://www.gsa.europa.eu/gsa/procurement
http://www.gsa.europa.eu/gsa/procurement


OJ/S S63
29/03/2019
145395-2019-EN

Agencies - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure 4 / 5

29/03/2019 S63
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 5

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 04/07/2019

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
Bulgarian, Czech, Danish, German, Greek, English, Spanish, Estonian, Finnish, French, Irish, Croatian,
Hungarian, Italian, Lithuanian, Latvian, Maltese, Dutch, Polish, Portuguese, Romanian, Slovak, Slovenian,
Swedish

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 9 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 10/07/2019
Local time: 11:00
Place:
GSA premises in Prague(Janovského 438/2, 170 00 Prague 7, Czech Republic)
Information about authorised persons and opening procedure:
Maximum one legal representative per participating tenderer may attend the opening session. Tenderers shall
inform the Agency of their intention to attend, at least 5 working days prior to the opening session.

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
General Court of the European Union
Luxembourg
Luxembourg
Internet address: http://www.curia.europa.eu

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
The European Ombudsman
Strasbourg
France
Internet address: http://www.ombudsman.europa.eu

VI.4.3) Review procedure

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
European GNSS Agency (GSA)
Prague
Czechia
Internet address: http://www.gsa.europa.eu

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:

http://www.curia.europa.eu
http://www.ombudsman.europa.eu
http://www.gsa.europa.eu


OJ/S S63
29/03/2019
145395-2019-EN

Agencies - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure 5 / 5

29/03/2019 S63
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5 / 5

24/03/2019




